



building community prosperity

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

December 15, 2023

Pacific Mountain Workforce Development Concludes Initial Comment Period for Local Plan

Olympia, December 15, 2023 - Pacific Mountain Workforce Development (PacMtn) marks a significant milestone as the initial comment period for its Regional Strategic Workforce Plan (Local Plan) came to a close at the end of November.

The overwhelming response from the community during this phase demonstrates a shared commitment to shaping the future of the region's workforce.

PacMtn is pleased to announce that the draft Local Plan is scheduled to be available in January 2024. This marks the next phase of the collaborative journey towards a stronger regional workforce. The public will once again be invited to share their feedback on the draft plan, ensuring that it accurately reflects the diverse needs and aspirations of the region.

The public is invited to stay connected and informed about upcoming opportunities to engage in the Local Plan process. Follow PacMtn on Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, and LinkedIn for the latest updates and announcements.

For more information about the Local Plan process, visit <u>https://pacmtn.org/governance/strategic-plan/</u>.

#

CONTACT

Naomi Sky, Director of Business & Sector Engagement

Naomi@pacmtn.org (360) 727-1476

About Pacific Mountain Workforce Development (PacMtn)

PacMtn is a nonprofit organization that is the recognized convener of regional workforce development efforts. The PacMtn Board of Directors, PacMtn elected Official Consortium, and all staff are dedicated to the development of a workforce system that supports business, industry, and all levels of employers and job seekers. PacMtn oversees the regional network of American Job Centers, called WorkSource, which houses the demand-driven and integrated system of partners dedicated to developing community prosperity, one job seeker and one employer at a time.